NATIONAL ' 2
GEOGRAPHIC

LEARNING ' ¥

| d | o
FAI I I A ECOND '
EDITION”

Beadmgyxvmmg, and Critical Thinking

e

a/‘
CATHERINE MAZUR-JEFFERIES .~ . Teacher’s Guide



Smoke rises from Manam Volcano
off the coast of Papua New Guinea.
© WENN Ltd/Alamy




P ATHWAYS coiTioN

Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking

Teacher’s Guide

CATHERINE MAZUR-JEFFERIES

NG O 102 CING NP th )
[uns TAM THONG TIN THU VIEN

. 08 07
.« 03410

NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC

LEARNING

Australia « Brazil « Mexico * Singapore « United Kingdom « United States



NATIONAL
| GEOGRAPHIC

LEARNING

Pathways Teacher's Guide 2,
Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking,
Second Edition

Catherine Mazur-Jefferies

Publisher: Andrew Robinson

Executive Editor: Sean Bermingham
Associate Development Editor: Yvonne Tan
Director of Global Marketing: lan Martin
Product Marketing Manager: Tracy Bailie
Media Researcher: Leila Hishmeh

Senior IP Analyst: Alexandra Ricciardi

IP Project Manager: Carissa Poweleit

Senior Director of Production: Michael Burggren

Senior Production Controller: Tan Jin Hock

Manufacturing Planner: Mary Beth Hennebury

Art Director: Brenda Carmichael
Compositor: MPS North America LLC
Cover Photo: Smoke rises from Manam

Volcano off the coast of Papua New
Guinea: © WENN Ltd/Alamy

Printed in the United States of America

Print Number: 04 Print Year: 2022

——

© 2018 National Geographic Learning, a Cengage Learning Company

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright herein
may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, except as
permitted by U.S. copyright law, without the prior written permission of the
copyright owner.

“National Geographic”, “National Geographic Society” and the Yellow Border
Design are registered trademarks of the National Geographic Society

® Marcas Registradas

For product information and technology assistance, contact us at
Cengage Learning Customer & Sales Support, cengage.com/contact

For permission to use material from this text or product,
submit all requests online at cengage.com/permissions
Further permissions questions can be emailed to
permissionrequest@cengage.com

ISBN-13: 978-1-337-62484-8

National Geographic Learning
20 Channel Center Street
Boston, MA 02210

USA

National Geographic Learning; a Cengage Learning Company, has a mission

to bring the world to the classroom and the classroom to life. With our English
Ianguagé programs, students learn about their world by experiencing it. Through
our panfﬁg‘%ship; with National Geographic and TED Talks, they develop the
language and skills they need to be successful global citizens and leaders.

r S
4 \ L

Locate your local office at international.cengage.com/region

Visit National Geographic Learning online at NGL.Cengage.com/ELT
Visit our corporate website at www.cengage.com




CONTENTS

Teaching with Pathways:, st b e e o masis tova . Fierm e g \Y
R IR 1ASS 0SS T MR @ e b s S SO NA SR e el SRS X
REGIE Teachior's GUIde /s o Sl Bttty sk i N Xi
PRCTISHENo IR e b s O i e il R e Xii
Unit 1 Happinesstc. . cime.o; i seans e Ml doiod Ml ORIl ooty bnel il 1
Unit 2 Inventive SolUtions . i i B et L o s S inn il 52 W 11
Unit 3 Connected Livessisunieie:. TN Saml o bale: - . L i 21
Unit 4 Savingi@ur:Seas?: mllin Lermiabihs, A0l Souling il s oof MoslereRrien 31
Unit 5 MEMGTY AN LEATNING worsissrerrsiorrinire SR S i ST 41
Unit 6 ARG ATl Ve el R . e ettt 51
Unit 7 N U R e P 61
Unit 8 Bulllefing) Wiane i mmkeaimiiis e comassmbns it e s, oot 71
Unit 9 S nCIEUNGHEONMNSN.. . e e e kel S 81
BN VRS AR e S S e e e s 91
0 TIRINSCTIOES oot et e T S S O 101
ORI OIS i AT e 107



. PATH WAYS

Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking

SECOND
EDITION

Foundations Level

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool UsB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

Level 1

978-1-337-62509-8
978-1-337-40775-5
978-1-337-88883-7
978-1-337-62482-4
978-1-337-62665-1
978-1-337-62541-8
978-1-337-62527-2

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView?®

Level 2

978-1-337-62510-4
978-1-337-40776-2
978-1-337-62488-6
978-1-337-62489-3
978-1-337-88884-4
978-1-337-62483-1

* 978-1-337-62666-8

978-1-337-62542-5
978-1-337-62528-9

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher’s Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

Level 3

978-1-337-62511-1
978-1-337-40777-9
978-1-337-62490-9
978-1-337-62491-6
978-1-337-88885-1
978-1-337-62484-8
978-1-337-62667-5
978-1-337-62545-6
978-1-337-62529-6

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

Level 4

978-1-337-62512-8
978-1-337-40779-3
978-1-337-62492-3
978-1-337-62493-0
978-1-337-88886-8
978-1-337-62485-5
978-1-337-62668-2
978-1-337-62546-3
978-1-337-62530-2

Student Book with Online Workbook
Student Book

Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package
Teacher's Guide

Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package
Classroom Presentation Tool USB
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®

978-1-337-62513-5
978-1-337-40780-9
978-1-337-62494-7
978-1-337-62495-4
978-1-337-88887-5
978-1-337-62486-2
978-1-337-62669-9
978-1-337-62548-7
978-1-337-62531-9




Ll

75&\

M

PATHWAYS coron ¢

Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking

Pathways, Second Edition is a global, five-level academic English program.
Carefully-guided lessons develop the language skills, critical thinking, and learning
strategies required for academic success. Using authentic and relevant content from
National Geographic, including video, charts, and other infographics, Pathways
prepares students to work effectively and confidently in an academic environment.

The Pathways Teacher’s Guide includes:

a Tips for teaching Academic Literacy, including Critical Thinking and
Visual Literacy
s Photocopiable Graphic Organizers for learners to develop key notetaking skills
s Detailed Pacing Guides to provide teaching times to fit your program'’s needs
s Assessment Rubric to help instructors evaluate their learners’ writing
s Suggestions for incorporating Video in class

Unit-by-Unit instruction provides:

s An overview of each reading passage and video to help teachers prepare for class

s Teaching notes with language and cultural information, and tips for skills instruction
s Recommended times for each section of the unit

s Answer Keys and Video Transcripts

= Ideas for Expansion to extend the skills learned

Assessment materials are available on a CD-ROM with ExamView®, and at
the Teacher’s Companion Site.

For more teaching resources, please visit
NGL.Cengage.com/pathwaysseries

NATIONAL
GEOGRAPHIC

| TRUONG DA HO( CONG NGHIEP
TRUNG TAM THONG G TAM THONG TIN THU

ISBN-13

LEARNING

Bringing the world to the classroom
and the classroom to life

I

9'78 .3?"

NGL.Cengage.com/ELT

A PART OF CENGAGE

(|Ma \.nh 0(\0 (H-HH




