

2

## PATHWAYS

SECOND EDITION

Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking

**CATHERINE MAZUR-JEFFERIES** 

Teacher's Guide

#### ON THE COVER

Smoke rises from Manam Volcano off the coast of Papua New Guinea. © WENN Ltd/Alamy

### **PATHWAYS** Teacher Resources

Var Land

in the same

GO TO: NGL. Cengage.com/pathwaysseries

USERNAME: PathwaysTeacher

PASSWORD: ngl\_pathways

# PATHWAYS

SECOND

Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking

Teacher's Guide

**CATHERINE MAZUR-JEFFERIES** 

THUÔNG ĐẠI HỘC CÔNG NGHIỆP HÀ VỚI
TRUNG TÂM THỘNG TIN THỦ VIỆN
08 97
03410





Pathways Teacher's Guide 2, Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking, Second Edition

#### **Catherine Mazur-Jefferies**

Publisher: Andrew Robinson

Executive Editor: Sean Bermingham

Associate Development Editor: Yvonne Tan

Director of Global Marketing: lan Martin

Product Marketing Manager: Tracy Bailie

Media Researcher: Leila Hishmeh

Senior IP Analyst: Alexandra Ricciardi

IP Project Manager: Carissa Poweleit

Senior Director of Production: Michael Burggren

Senior Production Controller: Tan Jin Hock

Manufacturing Planner: Mary Beth Hennebury

Art Director: Brenda Carmichael

Compositor: MPS North America LLC

Cover Photo: Smoke rises from Manam Volcano off the coast of Papua New Guinea: © WENN Ltd/Alamy © 2018 National Geographic Learning, a Cengage Learning Company

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright herein may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, except as permitted by U.S. copyright law, without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

"National Geographic", "National Geographic Society" and the Yellow Border Design are registered trademarks of the National Geographic Society ® Marcas Registradas

For product information and technology assistance, contact us at Cengage Learning Customer & Sales Support, cengage.com/contact

For permission to use material from this text or product, submit all requests online at cengage.com/permissions

Further permissions questions can be emailed to permissionrequest@cengage.com

ISBN-13: 978-1-337-62484-8

#### National Geographic Learning

20 Channel Center Street Boston, MA 02210 USA

National Geographic Learning, a Cengage Learning Company, has a mission to bring the world to the classroom and the classroom to life. With our English language programs, students learn about their world by experiencing it. Through our partnerships with National Geographic and TED Talks, they develop the language and skills they need to be successful global citizens and leaders.

01350

Locate your local office at international.cengage.com/region

Visit National Geographic Learning online at NGL.Cengage.com/ELT Visit our corporate website at www.cengage.com

Printed in the United States of America

Print Number: 04 Print Year: 2022

### CONTENTS

Teachin	g with Pathways	iv
Writing ,	Assessment Rubric	X
Using th	ne Teacher's Guide	X
Pacing C	Guides	xii
Unit 1	Happiness	
Unit 2	Inventive Solutions	
Unit 3		
Unit 4	Saving Our Seas	
Unit 5	Memory and Learning	
Unit 6	Animals and Medicine	
Unit 7	Nature's Fury	
Unit 8	Building Wonders	
Unit 9	Form and Function	
Unit 10	Smart Advice	
Video Tra	anscripts	101
	107	



Found	lations	Lovel
· ouit	ations	Level

Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-62509-8
Student Book	978-1-337-40775-5
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88883-7
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-62482-4
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-62665-1
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-62541-8
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-62527-2
Level 1	
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-62510-4
Student Book	978-1-337-40776-2
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62488-6
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62489-3
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88884-4
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-62483-1
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-62666-8
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-62542-5
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-62528-9
Level 2	
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-62511-1
Student Book	978-1-337-40777-9
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62490-9
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62491-6
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88885-1
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-62484-8
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-62667-5
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-62545-6
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-62529-6
Level 3	
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-62512-8
Student Book	978-1-337-40779-3
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62492-3
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62493-0
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88886-8
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-62485-5
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-62668-2
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-62546-3
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-62530-2
Level 4	
Student Book with Online Workbook	978-1-337-62513-5
Student Book	978-1-337-40780-9
Split Edition A/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62494-7
Split Edition B/Online Workbook Package	978-1-337-62495-4
Student Book/DVD and Audio CD Package	978-1-337-88887-5
Teacher's Guide	978-1-337-62486-2
Classroom DVD/Audio CD Package	978-1-337-62669-9
Classroom Presentation Tool USB	978-1-337-62548-7
Assessment CD-ROM with ExamView®	978-1-337-62531-9

2

Reading, Writing, and Critical Thinking

Pathways, Second Edition is a global, five-level academic English program.

Carefully-guided lessons develop the language skills, critical thinking, and learning strategies required for academic success. Using authentic and relevant content from National Geographic, including video, charts, and other infographics, Pathways prepares students to work effectively and confidently in an academic environment.

#### The Pathways Teacher's Guide includes:

- Tips for teaching Academic Literacy, including Critical Thinking and Visual Literacy
- Photocopiable Graphic Organizers for learners to develop key notetaking skills
- Detailed Pacing Guides to provide teaching times to fit your program's needs
- Assessment Rubric to help instructors evaluate their learners' writing
- Suggestions for incorporating Video in class

#### **Unit-by-Unit instruction provides:**

- An overview of each reading passage and video to help teachers prepare for class
- Teaching notes with language and cultural information, and tips for skills instruction
- Recommended times for each section of the unit
- Answer Keys and Video Transcripts
- Ideas for Expansion to extend the skills learned

Assessment materials are available on a CD-ROM with ExamView®, and at the Teacher's Companion Site.

For more teaching resources, please visit NGL.Cengage.com/pathwaysseries



Bringing the world to the classroom and the classroom to life

NGL.Cengage.com/ELT

A PART OF CENGAGE

